
YAJUR FIBRES LIMTTED

CIN-UI7100W81980PLC032918

STANDALONE BALANCE SHEEI AS AT 31ST MARCH'2025

( Rs. in Lakhs u €ss nentiotred otherwise)

As at 31st March2025 As at 31st March 2024

I

I

II.
1

2

EOUITY AND LIABILITIES

Shareholders' Funds

(a) Share Capital

&) sharc C!p,tal suspcnse A/c
(c) Resewes &Surplus

Non-.!rrenl liabilities

(a) Long-term borrowirgs

(b) Defered Tax Uabilities (Net)
(C) Long rcIm Provision

CuEent liabilities
(a) Short-t€rm bonowings
(b) TradePayables

(i) toial oulstandinS dues of
micro enterp{ses and smau

(ii)total ou [standing dues of
creditors otler than micro
enterprises and small enterprise

(c) Other Cunent liabilihes
(d) Short-term provisions

Total

ASSETS
Non-curent assets

. . Property, Plant& I]qurpmeni(" 
and lntangrbJe ues

(i) Property, Plant & Equipment
(b) Non{unent lnvesrmenis

Current Assers
(a) lnventories
(b) l rade receivables
(c) Cash and Bankbalan(es
(d) Short-term loans and

(e) Other Cultcnt assets

Total

3

5

6

7

li

10

11

l2
13

1.1

15

16

17

i8

1,576_29

3,340.29 4,916.58

1,742-24

5.923.49

463.67

3,746.49 4,2t0.10

1 ,225 09

2,386 50

1,202.9 t

335.84

243.49

1,085.00

140.09

1,1ir4.20

4.42

r,r)96.29

576.74

111.80

1,531.53

3.n

380.79

470_41

4,479_32

248.59

72582.31

4,476_89

6215

7,827.69

4,727.91

7,854_40

4,539 A1

3,282-65

6,315_43

720.72

197.40

24-19

596.36

2,059.M
722.56

106.18

26.12

364.75

12582.31 7,821.69

Sipificant accouting rolicies .nd ac.ornpeying note

aE inte8r.l prJt of these Firan iel Statehents l-5€

As perour Repod of this drte annexed
[orR.Kothan & Co LLP FOR & ON BEHALFOFBOARD Of DIRf,CTORS
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YAIUR FIBRES LIMITED

CIN-U171 00W81980PLC03291E

STANDALONE STATEMENT OF PROTTI AND LOSS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH'205
( R3. in Lakh! unle$ mentioned oth€rwiEe)

Notes \Uo e.dcd 3tst
For the year.nded 31st

Mar.h'2024

I
II

III

IV

REVENUE
Revenue from Operations

TOTAL INCOME (I+TI)

EXPENSf,S

Profiv(Loss) B€f ore exceptional,
ertraordirary iteds ard tax ( III - Iv)

Excepoonal ltern-!VI

VII Profiv(Loss) Eefore erlraordinary item and tax {v- VI)

VIII Extraordinaryltems

Profiv(Loss) l,efor€ rax (VII-vul)
X Tax Expens€ |

- Curent Tax
- Deferred Tax
- Tax Adiustrnent for earlier yeals

XI Profiy(Loss)for the Yearfron continuing operations (Ix - x)
xiI Prof iV(loss) Irom dis.ontindng operations
xll Profit forthe period (xl +XII)

Eandnts perEquity share (Fr(e value of Rs.1ry- e.ch.)
Basic (Rs.) .

Diluted (tu.) |

l9
20

21

22

23

24

12

25

11,385.90

700-62

4,431.95

52_63

77AE6.52 8,484.58

10,414.34

(2,858.09)

748.?1

278.69

143.80

t,245_33

3,026 t2

771a9
722.77

271.52

136_42

7,127 _84

7,998.a6

7,573-74

485 72

1,573.74

311.99

38.31

(0.83)

4AS-72

31.58

(1.28)

349.46

7,'t64.25
33.30

452.43

1,154.28 452.43

2_94

2.94

SiFifi.ant A..ountint Policies ud ec.oEp.nyin8 note

are integ.l pad of ihese finan.ial stltement51-58
As p€r our Report ofthis date amered
For R.Kothari & Co LLP rOR & ON BIHALF OI BOARD OF DIRECIORS

l& 00
.t\ ui.*'l\_

htlt,
*

Pradip Debnath
Whol€ Time Dirc.lor

Ashish Kankaria
Managiry Dire(tor

DIN - 07532430
c E

,t DIN -06729238

l^ar,,-.", c( r t{.r
flr"

Sul6kh Dutta
Comprny S€cr€t.ry

CA Kaila Chandra dAc
p No. 057620 Mano' B.iai

CFO

Pla.e:XolL.ti
D.r"d, lg-o? -2025

;

,r',, 
"o I

, anl

,.rrl

I

Cost of rnaterials consufied
Purchase of Stock-in-Eade
Change in inventories of finished goods,
work-in-progr.ssard Stock-in-Tlade
Employee benehts exp€nses

Depreciatron & Amortisation Expense

TOTAL EXPENSES

I

I

IX

I



YA'UR FIBRES LIMITED

cIN-U1n00w81980PLC032918

STANDALONE CASH FLOW STATEMENT [oR THE YEAR f,NDED31st Marc],2025

{ R& ir L.}tu !nl6s m.ntioned oth.(ie)

For Th. YedEnd..l31st Mdch 205 Fd Th. Year End.d 31 st Mrkll 2l)24

1,513.74

143 80
27a 69 7.936.24

485 73

13612
27t 52

510.54 (3,615.90) o35.00)

(r7.28)
668 53

516.25

0.83
(207.82\ (206.99)

t2a
(s.94) ({.66)

(19r 74
066.14)

(2,086.65)

(376.211
124t.32)

(241.32t

1,405.25

2,720.4n

Qn.69)

(378.21)

2,.t47.47

(661.04

12n.52\

1241_321

(1,132.59)

82.35

0,132.59)

31.33

51.02

OPERATING PROITT/(LOSS) BEFORE WORKING CAPITAL
CHANCES

Tr.d. H.iv.bLr & Othe. drn nt zr+tr

shoit term aM long provisior

CASII GENEAATTD TROM OPERATIONS
I Ta for carlierlears

CASH FLOWBETORE EXTRA ORDINA&Y ]IEMS
EXTRA ORDINARY ITEMS

\.EICA5H FROM OP!RAN\C ACTryIIIFS (A)

B. CASHFLOWIROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Punhse oI li*d ssels
Inveitnrnr made in subsidiary

NET CASH ILOW IROM INVEST1NG ACTTVI'TES (B)

C. CASHTLOW TROM FINANCING ACTTVTrIES
Prdeds tom borowinBs

Paymat o1 Inlerst & Iinre CharEes

NET CASH IROM FINANCTNG ACTTVTIIES (C)

NE'T INCEEASE/ (DECREASE) IN CASII & CASIi EQUTVALENIS
( +B+c)

CASH AND CASTI EOUIVALENTS AT THE AEGGTNING OT THE
YEAR

CASH AND CASH EOUIVALENTS ATTHE END OITIIEYEAR

'hade Pa) ibles & Curcnt Liabilities

A, NETPROFIT BTIORE TAX
AD'USTED TOR

Inl€rest & [ind.e Chirges

59.35 82.35

Ile above Cilh Ilow Statement hrr be€n prcparid unde! ihe 'Indirrct Melhod' as s€t out m the Actounlmg StandaJd3 on Crsh IIM Statements prescriH

Previos Yeals fiEuEs h.ve beo Esrcuped or E@oged, *herever rE sary.
Cdh u.l B.rl b.li!r6 incluil.s:
Crs[ rrd C.!h Eqdv.lots

Amount(') Anountc)
i) Cash in Hod 7.44 7-52

D Balrewith Bank 5?-91 74-83
(A) 5e.35 6235

Otbcr B.nk B.l.n e6

i)Fired Dep6it with 3.nk held as Margin Vomy agairot BanI Go.artee ard Letter of (Jedit

197.4A 106,18

138.05

13a.05

23.83

23_83(B)
(A)+(B)

frtlt'

rrIN - rr53r,ljro

rfia
lL.,'-W*4 ca

c0

"/ t(rt.
i

i& l**'{ u!--41-

NAou(
011

rod ACA

s an.l a.ompeyinE not€

CFO

D

\-{d'
M€mbership No.057620

re int.g, pan of the* linano.l Sbrendls l-58
A3 per our Repon of ilis d.t. .merGd
For R.Kothari & Co LLP

I

nr.rrl
{4,255.39)l

60.49 
|

I

2,441,87

{23.00)

I

I

lOR & ON BEIIALI OF BOARD OIDIR[qIOR5



YAJUR FIBRES LIMITED

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statement as at and forthe year ended 31st
March,2025

( Rs. in Lakhs unless mentioned otherwise)

A3 at
31st March 2025

As at
31st Mafth

2024

SHARE CAPITAL

Authorised
25,000,000 Equity Sllares of Rs 10/- each

(hevious Year 1"59,n,000 Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each)
NIL

(Previous Year 2000 - 11 % Irredeemable Non-Cumulative Preference Shares of
Rs 100/- each)

Is6ued & Subscribed
1,5,762,873 Eqniry g\ares of Rs.10/- each
(Previous Year46,36,139 Equity Shares of Rs 10/- each)

Paid up

15,762,E73 Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each

(Previous Year 46,36,139 Equity Shares of Rs 10/- each)

2,500.00 7,597.10

2.00

2,500.00 1599.10

1,576.29 463.61

"1,576.29 463.6L

1,576.29 463.61

1,576.29 463.51

3. SHARE CAPITAL SUSPENSE A,/C
At the beginning of the Year

Add: During the Year

Less: Tnnsler to Paid up Share Capital

216.51

(216.51)

A) The reconciliation of the number of shares outstanding at the beginning and at the end oI the reporting period
Parriculars at st

Equity Shares No. oI Shares Rs. No. of Shar€s Rs

Issued, Subscribed ajld fuly paid up Equity Shares outstanding at the
begiming of the year

Add : Issued during the period (ReferNote 37)

Issued" Subscribed and fuly paid up Equity Shares outstanding at Lhe

end of the year

46,36,139

1,11,26,734

4,63,61,390

11 ,12,67 ,310

24,71,000

21,63,139

2,47,L0,000

2,16,51. .390

1,57,62,873 '15 
,7 6,28,730 16,36,'t39 4,63,61,390

B)

The company has one class of equity shares having a par value of Rs.l0/- per share. Each shareholder is eligible for one vote per
share held arld having same rights as to eligible to receive the remaining assets of the company after distribution of all prelcrential
amount in proportion dividend. ln the event of liquidation, the eqtdty shareholders are to thet shareholding.

C) The name of Shar€holderc hotding rnore than 5% shares in the Company and their numbers are as follows

NAME OF SHAREHOLDERS

As at 31st March 2025 As at 31st March 2024

No. of Shares No. of Shares

Coldview Financial Services Ltd
Ashish Kaikada
Ambica Capital Markets Ltd.
Yogesh Kumar Kankaria
Abhishek Kankaria

37.00

29.25

20.58

17,15,301

4,52,028

9,54,000

4,52,027

4,52,027

37.00

9.75

20.58

9.75

9.75

\
\
i

,l

Ada

at(h 2l)24

%

58,32,023

46,10,734

32,43,6t)0



YAJUR FIBRES LIMIfiD
Not€s to the Standalone Financial Statement as at and for the year €nded 31st
March,2025

( Rs. in Lakhs unless mentioned otherwise)

p) The detaits of the shareholdings of the promot€r and promot€r goup are as followa:-
Promoter Shareholding E'l 2024-25 w 202]-24

sl.
No.

Name of Shaleholders No. of Shares Yu of Shares No. of Shares 7o of Shares

o/o chanle
drrrinE th€

Promoter Shareholdins
Ambica Capital Markets Ltd 32,43,600 9,54,000 20.58

2 (i)ldvi{'w Finan.ial S.tui..r Lr.l 58,32,023
Ashish Kankaria 46,10,731 29.25 4,52,028 9.75

Total (i) 7,36,86,357 85.83 31,27,329 67.33
komoter Group Shareholding

Awanti Kumar Kanl(aria Huf 3,74,7'13 2.37 1,10,033
Score InJormaLion Te.chnologies Ltd 7,93,120 1.23 56,600 1.23

4,52,027 9.75 \9.75)
l Abhishek Kankaria 4,52,427 (e.75)

Chandra Udyog 61,240 0.39 18,000 0.39
6 A K K ViniraDy Privatc Limited 1.35 62,39'\ 1.35

7 Aryaman Marketing Privatc Lirnited 1.35 62,391
8 Panchianya DistributoB Private Limited 2,22,700 1..11 65,500 1.41

16
10 Aadlunik Real Eatate Private Limited 11,050 0.07 3,230

11 Auckland Sewices & Secuities Ltd 27,623 0.18 8,725 0.18
12 Poonam Carpcts and Mattings Linited 38,675 0.25 1't,375 0.25

13 CCL lndustries and Securities Limited 88,400 26,000 0.56

1,1 Alexendra Jute MiIIs Private Ltd 4,47,525 2.8.1 1,3'1,625 2.84

15 Abhishek Carpets & Felts Ltd 1,A7,850 1.19 55,250 1.'19

Total (ii) 20,76,516 73.77 15,14,810 32.67
Total (i)+(ii) 1,57,62,873 100.00 46,36,L39 100.00

As at 31.03.2025 As at 31.03.2024

NA NA
No. of share Held ,r"il i!rl
% of Holding

As at 31.03.2025 As at 31.03.2024
Particulars

No. of Shares No. of Shares

Shares reserved for issue under
options and
contracts/ cornmihnents for sale/
disinvesttr-Ieltt

NIL NIL NlL NIL

As at 31.03.2025 As at 31.03-2024
Particulals

No- of Shares No. of Shares

2L6.5'I 21,65,139 216.5'l

a) Aggregate number and class of
shares allotted as fully paid up
pursuant to contlact(s) without
payment being received in cash

(Allotted due to scheme of
Amalgamation on 01.4.2023)

21,65,139

1,712.67 N Nrl

blAggregate number and class of
shares allotted as fully paid up
by way ofbonus shares ( Bonus

Issue on 03.02.2025)

'l 
,'t'I ,26,731

Nit Nil NrlNilc) Aggregate number and class of
shares bought back

F)

Dctails of Holdin Com

Details of sharcs ieserved for issue under options and contracts/cornmjtments for the sale of
shares/ disinvestmenL including the terms and amounts:-

G)

,.#*q'\
F.-t'l*tiltJ3
\M.q

\

lxz|

1

3

| 3 lYogesh Kumar Kankaria

-ls"hll K'"l* Bh,-l r.,'i,

I trs.so)

I

I

fA5;o1l 3?no [-I 19.s0

I 19-50

l-or"l

tt
I 20 5s

| 37.00

T onoT loroi+I o.o7 I

t-| 135T _

J P"rti".rt*t
ffi

Detafu of Share Capital transactions carried In the 6ve years immediately preceding the Balance
Sheet date:-



YAJUR FIBRES LIMITED

Notes to th€ Standalone Financial Statement a8 at and forthe year ended 31st
March,2025

( Rs. in Lakhs unless m€ntioned othenrise)

4. RESERVES AND SURPLUS

PartiruIars
31.03.2025

As at
3'1.t3.2024

A. Capital Resene
As per last Balance Shect
ClosingBalance

B. Revaluation Reserve
As per last Balance Sheet

Add : Additions/(Adjusted) during the year
Less : Transfer to Ceneral Reserve (Refer Note No. 36)
Closing Balance

C. Se$.rities premium account
As per Iast Balance Sheet

Add : On shares issued

Less:lssue ofBonus Share (Refer Note No.37)
ClosingBalance

D. General Reserve
As per last BaJance Sheet

Add : Transfer from Profit and Loss Account
Add: Reversal of Revaluation Reserve (ReferNote No.36)

ClosingBalance

E. Surplu3 aB per Profit & Losg Account
As per last Balance Sheet

Add: Net prolit for the Year

Less: Earlier year Gratuity (Refer Note No.40)
Add: Deferred tax on earlier year gratuity ( Refer Note No- 39)

Less: Issue of Bonus Share ( Refer Note No.37)
Less: Depreciation of Prior Periods (Refer Note No. 36)

Less: Earlier Year adjushnents of Defered Tax (Refer Note No. 39)

ClosingBalance

102.00 102.00

102.00 102.00

735.67

48.01

735.61

687.60 735.61

E52.15

852.15

852.15

852.15

7,220.38

48.01

7,220.38

L,258.39 7,220.38

836.34

1,164.28

254.E1

64.73

260.52

45.54

22't.57
1,282.31 836.34

Total Reserve and Surplus 3,340.29 3,746.49

Particular6
A8 at

31st Mar.h 2025

As at
31st March

202,

5 LONC-TERM BORROWINGS

Seaured Loan

ICICI Vehicle Loan

(refe, not€ 5A)

LeBs: Cur€nt mafurifies ofVehiale Loan

Uns€cured Loan

Loan from related party

Note : *lnterest rate on unsecured Loan fuom the related parties Enges from 7% to 8% p.a

9.69

9.59

(1.78)

7.9'l

1,195.00 1,085.00

1,202.91 1,085.00

t
{3

KOL
10 Ll

e
t

er,Acq

383.91

452.43



Notes to the Standalon€ Financial Statement es at and for the year ended 31st
March,2025

( Rs. in Lakhs unless m€ntioned otherwise)

A}UR FIBRES LIMITED

140.09
(6'1.13)

227.57
7.43

30.88
335.84 140.09

6 Deferredtaxliabilities/(AsseB)
Openins
Delered tax on earlier yeai gratuity ( Ref€r Notc No. 39)
Earlier Year adjustmmts of Deferred Tax (Refer Note No. 39)
Liability cieated during the year on gEtuity (Refer Note No. 39)
Liabi[ty created diriing the year on Property , Plant and Equipmmt (Refer Note No. 39)

Particulars
31st March 2025

As at
313t Mar.h

2lJ24

243 A9

203.[9

7 Long Term Provision
Provision for Cratuity

2,9U.08

1.78

1,188.3.1 7,232.34

299.19

4,'t34.20 1,531.53

(i) Primary: Exclusive charge on entirc current assets of the Company
Exclusive charge on entire MovableFixed Assets of the Company
(excluding assets exclusively charged to term lmders)
(ii) Collateral: Exclusive charge on immovable factory
land and building at Uluberi4 Howrah, West Bengal
owned by the Company-

(iii) Personal Cuarantee of Mr. Awanti Kunar Kankaria

Current Maturities of Vehicle l,oan - (Refei Note No.sA)

Unsecured Loan (Repayble on Demand)
Loan from lelated party

8 SHORT TERM BORROWINGS

Secured Loan

Working Capital Loans ICICI Bank
Export Packing Credit Loan - ICICI Bank

105.51

34.58

As atParticulars
As at

31st March
202I

Ao at
31st March 202

Particulars
AB at

3tut Mar.h
2(]24

tl

/s
I

{qg.dIlC



YAJUR FIBRES LIMITED

Not€s to the Standalone Finan(ial Statement as at and for the year €nded 31st

March,2025
( Rs. in Lakhs unless mentioned otherreise)

Particulals
31st March 2025

31st March
2024

9 Trede Payables
Total outstanding dues of micro and small enterprises (ReIer Note No. 28)

Total outstanding dues of othcr than micro and small enterp ses

4 42
29

3.77
380.79

77 384.56

Trade Payables (Aseins) As at 31.03.2025

Particulars

Ouhtandingfor following periods from due date of payment

Less than 1 year 1-2year 2-3 year
More than 3
years

'I otal

(i)M5ME 4.12 4.42

{ii)Others 1-,096.29 7,096.29
(iii)Disputed dues-MSME
iv)Disputed dues-othcrs

Trade Payables (Ageing) As at 31.03.2024

Parhculars

Outstandingfor following periods from due date of payment

Less than 1 year 7-2 year 2-3 yeat
More than 3

ye;rrs
Total

(,MSME 3.77 3.77
(ii)Others 380.79 380.79
(iii)Disputed dues-MSME
(iv)Disputed dues-others

Particulars
31st March 2025

2t\24

10 OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade Advances
lnterest Payable
Other Payable

ForStatutory dues
For Employees dues
Liabfitres for Expenses

62.2'l
313.52

22.93
131 31

46.80

31.69
223.51

32.53

136.69
46.00

576.78 470.41

Particulars
As at

31st Mar.h 2025

AB at
31st Mar.h

2024

11 SHORT-TERMPROVISIONS

Provision for Gratuity
Provision for tax net of Advance Tax(Including TDS and TCS)

21.8't

89.99

111.80

K4
*

d AcC

I

,./



to the Standalone

3.87 0.94
50 equal
monthly

irEtallment.

Rs 0.11 l-aklLs

(ln luding
1st luly 2029

I Iypotho.ation of Vchiclc
financed against the loan.

4 8',1I

ICI(]I
Bank
Vthi.le
Loan l

5.39

'1.lJll
,1.04 0.842

ICICI
Bank
Vehicle

5.00

60 equal
montlJy

installmcnt.

Rs. 0.10 Lakns
each
(lnduding

1st ]an 2030
I Iypotheca tion of Vehicle
financed against the loan.

'I otal 9.69 7.97 1.78

Interest Rates on Vehicle Loa s aarics frorn 9.75a/o p.a. to 9.45o/o P.a.

-I

Nore 5A

No. of Natu€ of Security
Last

sL.
No.

Bank
Name

Sanctioned
(Rs. In

(Repayable
after 12

(Repayable
within 12

(Repayable
after 12

(Repayable
within 12

OutstandinB

-

ffi



YAIUR FIBRES LIMTTED

12. PROPERTY, PLANT & EQUIPMENT

As at 31.03.2025 ( Rs. in Lakhs unless mentioned otherwise)

Description

GROSS BLOCK.COST/BOOK VALUE DEPRECIATION/AMORTISATION NET BLOCK

Total as at Additions/
adjustment
during the

year
2024

As at 31st
March

2025

Total as at

1st April
2024

Provided
during the

Year

As at 31st
March
2025

As at 31st
March

2025

As at 31st
March
2024

A. Property, Plant & Equipment
Land
Building
Plant & Machinery
Furniture & Fixtures
Computer
Office Equipment
Vehicle

915.02
-t,820.02

3,283.77

19.88

20.75

2.40

96.32

85.28

1.15

9.02

9^15.02
"1,976.34

3,369.05

19.88

LU./)
3.55

9.02

310.82
"t,2'50.54

3.22
"t9.72

0.67

95.95

88.85

3.27

0.82

0.46

406.77
"1,339.39

6.49
^t9.72

1.49

0.46

9"r5.02
"1,509.57

2,029.67
^t3.39

1.03

2.06

8.56

975.02

7,509.27

2,033.2i
^16.66

"1.04

7.73

TOTAL 6,061,.86 6,253.67 "1,584.97 1,774.31 4,479.32 4,476.89

As at 31.03.2024 ( Rs. in Lakhs unless mentioned otherwise)

Description

GROSS BLOCK-COST/BOOK VALUE DEPRECIATION/AMORTISATION NET BLO(-K

Total as at
1st April

2023

Additions/
adiustment
during the

year

Total as at
31st March

2024

Total as at

Ist April
2023

Provided
during the

year

Total as at

31st March
2024

As at 31st
March
2024

As at 31st
March
2023

A. Property, Plant & Equipment
Land
Building
Plant & Machinery
Fumiture & Fixtures
Computer
Office Equipment

915.02
7,779.49
3,089.45

"t3.47

20.75
2.40

40.53
194.32

6.47

91,5.O2
't,820.02

3,283.77
19.88
20.75

2.40

260.14
"t,1,64.92

3.12
19.72

0.65

50.68
85.62

0.10

0.02

310.82
1,,250.54

3.22
1,9.72

0.67

9^15.02
"t,509.21,

2,033.23
1,6.66

1.04
1,.73

9"t5.02
1,519.35
't ,924.53

10.30
-t 

.04
't.75

5,820.54 24'1.32 6,067.86 1,448.56 "136.42 "1,584.97 4,476.89 4,37"1.99

,;-\

:l

19"t.77

TOTAL

f r8r.l4-l
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YAJUR FTBRES LIMITED
Notes to the Standalone Finucial Stat€ment ns nt and forthe year ended 31st
Mai(h,2025

( Rs. in Lakhs unless mentioned otherwise)

Sl. No, 31st March
mLa 31st Maich 202{

13

NON.CURRENl'ASSETS

NON-CURRENT INVESTMNTS

Investm€nts in Equity Shares- at cost

Unquote4 Fully Paid

i) Trade tnvestment!

Itl6.4l

Nahe of Company
Nuhber of Equity

Shares

lDveshnent in Subsidinry

Ya\hoda I m, n Yarn Llmited lR€{er Nole 35) Rs.10
1,524,1)32

(P.Y.N[.)

(i)

ii) Other Than Trade Investments

'186..1.1

61.15

0.10

0.90

51.15

0.10

0.90

Investment in others
Number of Equity

Shares

Palak Sarees Trading private Limitrd Rs 10
20,800

(P.Y. 20800)

Au.kland Servi..s & Se.urities Ltd 1,000

8.Y.1000)

BORN 2 FLAAUNTLIMITED
9,000

c.Y.9000)

(i,

(i)+(ii)

62.15

24!l-59

62.15

62_75

Sl. No.
20x 2024

14 IIWENTORIES (As Taken, Valu€d and Certified by Manatement)

Raw Materials'

Work-in-progress

Finished Goods*
Stores & Spares

' Raw Mat€rial includes raw material in transit (import) of Rs. 397.73 Lakhs (P.Y.RS.

286.09 Ink}'s)
* Finished goods includes finished goods in tansit (export) of Rs.279.76 Lakhs (P.Y.

ML)

2,142_21

286_'t4

3,662.74

7U.34

798.2.5

292.25

798.55
't69.99

6,315.43 zo59.u

Sl. No. Particulars 31st Marcb
2025

31st March Zrl4

15 TRADE RECEryABLES

Unseftred (Considered Good)
Trade Receivables 724 72 722 36

720.72 722.56

10u

Y/eror a

-3
*

l*,0

Particulars

[*,,

<@>



YAJUR FIARES LIMITED

Notes to the Stanalalone F;nancial Statement as at and for the y€ar ended 31st

March,2025
( Rs. in Lakhs unless mentioned oth€rwise)

Trade Receiv.bles {Aseins) As at 31.03.2025

Parti(ulars
Outstandins for followins periods from due drte of paym€nt

Lessthan 6 months- 1

1-2y€.r 2-3 Years
More than 3
y€ars I otal

Undisputed I-rade Itc.eivablc
Co6idered Good 773.85 6_87 720.72
Considered Doubuul
Disputed Trade R€ceivable
Consideied Good
Coi6idered Doubttul

Trade Re.ei!nbles lAseinsl As at 31.03.2024
OutstandinE for followins periodsfrom due date of payment

6 months
6 months- 1

'l-2year 2-3 Years
More than 3

years fotal
Undisputed Trade Recei!able
Considered Cood 773.26 7 _06 2.24 72,56
Corrsidered Doubttul
Disputed Tr!de Receivable
Comidered Good
Coirsidered Doubtful

Sl. No. Particulars 31st March
2025

A6 at
31st March 202{

'16 Cash arrd Bank balances

CASH & CASH EQUTVALENTS

In Current Account witi Schedule Banl
In Cash Credit Account with Schedule Bank

Cash in hand (As Certified by the management)

Fix€d Deposit with Banl*
*Fned deposit with bank held as margin money agairlst bank parantee and Lette. of
Credit

57.97

1_44

5.88

68.95

59.35

138.05

82.35

23.83

'197.40 106.18

51. No. 31st Malch
2025

31Bt Mar.h 2&24

't7 SHORT TERM LOANS AND ADVANCES

(Unsecure4 Considered good)

Advances Recoverable in cash or kind orfor
value to be received

-To Employees

-To Suppliers
-To Others

1.43

5.45

16.61

1,M

L225

12_83

24.49 26_72

Sl. No.
As at

31st Mar.h
2025

31st March 202{

18 OTHER CURRENT ASSETS

Security Deposit
Duty Drawback Receivable

Advane Tax0ncluding TDS and TCS) net of provision for tax

Prepaid Expenses

lnput Tax Credit Under CSI
Balance with Govemmert Autlorities

2.28

0.37

4.63

550.82

38.26

185

't4.17

4.26

315.68

32.79

596.36 368.75

.<

6PRx
,w4;)
--/oE'

OTHER BANK BALANCf,S

Particularc



YAJUR FIBRES LIMITED
Notes to the Standalone Financial Statement as at and

for the year ended 31st March,2025
( Rs, in Lakhs unless mentioned otherwise)

Sl. No. Particulars For the Year Ended
37.03.20?5

For the Year
Ended

37.03.2024

't_9 REVENUE FROM OPERATIONS

Sales of Textile Goods
Other dperating Revenues

lmport License

Duty Drawback

11,376.20

7.76

7.93

8,428.93

3.02

11,385.90 8,431..95

Sl. No. Particulars For the Year Ended
37.03-2025

For the Year
Ended

31.O3-2n24

OTHER INCOME

Foreign Exchange Fluctuaton

Interest Income

Interest on I.T. Refund

97.89

2.50

0.23

46.94

1.38

4.31,

100.62 52.63

Sl. No. Particulars
For the Year Ended

31.03-2025

For the Year
Ended

31.03.2024

27 COST OF MATERIALS CONSUMED

Add r
Less :

Opening stock
Purchase
Closing Stock

798.25
"t1,,798.30

2,182.21

70,474.34 5,025.12

Sl. No. Particulars
For the Year Ended

31.03.2025

For the Year
Ended

31.03.2024

22
CHANGES IN INVENTORIES OF FINISHED GOODS
WORK-IN-PROGRESS AND STOCK-IN-TRADE

Closing Stock in Progess

Closing Stock - Finished Goods

Opening Stock in Progress

Opening Stock - Finished Goods

Increase/ (Decrease) in Stock

286.14

3,662.74

292.25

798.5a

3,948.89 1,090.80

292.25

798.55

1,090.80

223.-t4

1,582.55

1,805.69

(2,858.09) n 4.a9

a-

755.58
5,068.79

798.25



YAJUR FIBRES LIMITED
Notes to the Standalone Financial Statement as at and
for the year ended 31st March,205

( Rs. in Lalhs unless mentioned otherwise)

Sl. No. Particulars
For the Year Ended

31.03.2025

For the Year
Ended

37,03.2024

23 EMPLOYEE BENEFTIS EXPENSES

Salaries,Wages, Bonus & Allowances

Contribution to Provident Fund, ESI & Others

Staff Welfare Expenses

673.90

70.77

4.M

654.81

62.86

4.44

748.77

Sl. No. Particulars
For the Year Ended

31.03.2025

For the Year
Ended

31.03.2024

24 FINANCE COST

Interest Expenses 278.69 271.52

278.59 277.52

Sl. No. Particulars For the Year Ended
31.03.2025

For the Year
Ended

31.03.2024

OTHER EXPENSES

Stores & Spares Consumed
Power & Fuel
Rent
Repairs

-To Building
-To Machinery
-To others

Insurance
Rates & Taxes
Payment to AEditors

-Statutory audit
-Tax Audit

Brokerage & Commission
Shipping, Freight & Transportation Experues

Processing Charges

Bank Charges
Service Charges
Tour & Travelling Expenses

Corsultancy & Professional Charges
Fair & Exhibition
Legal Charges
Postage & Telegram
Donation
Inspection Charges
Miscellaneous Expenses

155.03

303.34

25.42

0.05

0.48

19.46

3.89

0.70

0.30

74.63

284.81,

231.53

36.90
-t3.67

26.36

1,6.66
't8.o2

1,4.76

8.04

9.59

22.26

39.41

"t79.52

2U.n
0.80

77.40

1.80

0.45

20.05

63.49

o.70

0.30

11.85

295.79

110.38

24.94

35.05

14.33

1,4.32

25.20

15.38

8.68

9.2-l

9.65

24.31

1,245.33 7,727.80

25

a- ?nd

l;



YAJUR FIBRES LIMITED
Notes to the Standalone Financial Statement as at and for the year
ended 31st Marclu2025

( Rs. in Lakhs unless mentioned otherwise)

26 Financials Ratios 2024-X; 2023-24 Variance '/,r

Particulars Items included in numerator
Items included in

denominator
Ratio Ratio

a

b

C

d

e

f

I
h

I

l

Current Ratio

Debt Equity Ratio

Debt Service Coverage Ratio

Return on Equity Ratio

Inventory Turnover Ratio
Trade Receivable Turnover
Ratio

Trade Payables Turnover Raho

Net Capital l'urnover Ratio

Net Profit Ratio

Return on Capital Employed

Current Assets
Long Term Debt + Short Term
Debt

Earning Before Interest, tax.
Depreciation & Amortisation

Earning After Interesf tax,
Depreciation & Amortisation
Turnover

Net Credit Sales

Net Credit Purchase

Total Sales

Net Profit

Earning Before Interest & tax

Current Liabllites

Shareholder equity

Total principal +

Interest on
Borrowings
Average
Shareholders Equity
Average Inventory
Average Trade
Receivable
Average Trade
Payable
Average Working
Capital
Net Sales
Tangible N€t
Worth+Total
DEbt+DTL

1.33

1.09

o.M

0.26

2.72

1.5.78

15.89

8.0s

0.10

0.11

1.38

0.62

0.50

0.11

3.52

14.44

10.98

8.97

0.05

0.06

(3.607")

74.67%

(71.477")

1.24.66%

(n.82%)

9.26%

4.66%

(1.0.1e%)

90.58%

69.30%

Debt Equity Ratio

Net Profit Ratio
Return on Ca tal Em

Reason for
Ratio has increased due to increase in short term and long term borrowings of the
com
Rato has increased due to increase in t after tax of the comReturn on E ul Ratio

Trade Payables Turnover Ratio Ratio has increased due to incrcase in trade ables of the coma

Rato has increased due to increase in t after tax of the com
Rato has increased due to increase in fit before tax of the com

ffi
l=,i



YAJUR FIBRES LIMITED
Note to Standalone Financial Statements as at and for the year ended 31't
March,2025

NOTE NO. 1: SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIFI'S

A. CORPORATE INFORMATLON:

Yajur Fibres Limited (the "Company") is a public limited company duly incorporated on the 7th day
of August, I 980, under the provisions of the Companies Act, I 956. Th€ registered office of the
Company is situated at 5, Middleton Street, Kolkata, West Bengal. 700071. The Company is
primarily engaged in the manufacturing of textile goods.

B. BASIS OF ACCOUNTING OF FINANCIAL STATEMENT:

The Financial statements have been prepared in accordance with historical Cost convention as going
concern and on mercantile basis.

The Financial statements are presented in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles
in India. All the assets & liabilities have been classified as current or non-current as per company's
normal operating cycle and other criteria set out in Schedule III to Companies Act, 2013. Based on

the nature of the product and the time between acquisition of the assets for processing and their
realization in cash and cash equivalent, the company has ascertained its operating cycle as l2
months for the purpose ofcurrent, non-current classification ofassets and liabilities.

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with Indian GAAP requires the management
to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the repo(ed amounts of revenues,
expenses, assets and liabilities and the disclosure of contingent liabilities, at the end of the reponing
period. Although these estimates are based on the management's best knowledge of current events

and actions, uncertainty about these assumptions and estimates could result in the outcomes
requiring a material adjustment to the carrying amounts olassets or liabilities in future periods.

Properties, Plant & Equipment including intangible assets ofthe Company have been stated at cost
of acquisition, less accumulated depreciation. Cost includes all expenses incurred to bring the assets

to its present location and condition. Capital Work in Progress comprises the cost to fixed assets that
are not ready for the intended use at the reporting date.

The Company has adopted the cost model for all classes of Property, Plant, and Equipment, except
in case of the factory Land and Building situated at Phuleswar, Howrah, where the revaluation
model has been followed.

C. USE OF ESTIMATES:

D. PROPERTY. PLANT & EOUIPMENT:

(;
\/



YAIUR FIBRES LIMITED
Note to Standalone Financial Statements as at and for the year ended 3L"t

March,2025

Depreciation is provided on Straight line method over the useful life of the assets in accordance with
schedule - II of Companies Act, 201 3 except for the plant and machinery. Depreciation @ 2.5% p.a.
(on pro rata basis) is charged for Plant & Machinery under SLM method based upon evaluation
carried by the technical valuer.

Depreciation on assets acquired/sold during the year is recognized on a pro-rata basis to the
statement of profit and loss till the date of acquisition/sale.

The carrying amount of assets is reviewed at each balance sheet date if there is any indication of
impairment based on intemal/extemal factors. An impairment loss is recognized wherever the
carrying amount of an asset exceeds its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the greater

of the assets, net selling price and value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash

flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market
assessments ofthe time value of money and risks specific to the asset.

After impairment, depreciation is provided on the revised carrying amount of the asset over its
remaining useful life.

Investment is treated as Non Current assets and stated at cost. Provision for Diminution in the value
of long term investment is made only if such a decline is other than temporary nature in opinion of
the management.

Inventory of the Company have been valued at lower of Cost or Net Realisable Value and cost is
determined on following basis :

i) Raw Material
ii) Work in Progress
iii) Stores & Spares
iv) Finished Goods

:At FIFO
: At Estimated Cost
: At Weighted average Cost
: At FIFO

Sale of Product
a) Sales are stated at net of sales returns and Discounts. Raw material consumed are shown

net of Sale of Raw materials.
b) AII Export Sales in foreign currency are recorded at the rates of exchange prevailing on the

if-\li;
{y

i)

dates when the relevant transactions take place

E. DEPRECIATION:

F. INVF],STM[],NT:

G. INVENTORIES:

H. REVENUE RECOGNISITION:

'-.



YAJUR FIBRES LIMITED
Note to Standalone Financial Statements as at and for the year ended 31"t
March,2025

ii) Interest Income
Interest income is recognized on a time proportion basis taking into account the amount
outstanding and the rate applicable.

iii) Insurance Claim
The company recognizes insurance claims when the recoverabili{ to the claim is established
with a reasonable certainty which generally coincide as and when received.

i) Govemments grants which are given on the basis of total Investments on Plant & Machinery,
other assets and all conditions relating thereto are completed, the grant are deducted from gross

value of assets.

ii) Grant/subsidy linked to the incurrence of revenue expenditure sanctioned by the government
under notified scheme are recognized as income on disbursement by the Government.

Borrowing costs that are attributable to the acquisition or construction of the qualifying assets are

capitalized as part of the cost of such assets. A qualilying asset is one that necessarily takes a

substantial period of time to get ready for its intended uses or sale. All other borrowing costs are

charged to revenue in the year of incurrence.

i) Contributions to Provident Fund are accounted for on accrual basis

ii) On or before March 31, 2024, the Company recognized gratuity liabilities on a cash basis,
accounting for them only when payments were made to employees. However, effective from
Aprtl l, 2024, the Company has adopted a defined benefit plan for gratuity, under which
liabilities are determined and recognized based on actuarial valuation using the Projected Unit
Credit (PUC) method. (Refer Note 40)

L. FOREIGN CURRENCY TRANSACTIONS:

Functional and presentation currency

The financial statements are presented in Indian Rupee (INR), which is entity's functional and
presentation currency.

&

Kol
A

07{fic
*

I. GOVERNMENTGRANT:

|. BORROWTNG COSTS:

K. EMPLOYEEBENEFITS:

/'ii



YAJUR FIBRES LIMITED
Note to Standalone Financial Statements as at and for the year ended 31't
March,2025

Transactions and Balanccs

Foreign currency transactions are initially recorded in the functional currency using the exchange
rates prevailing on the dates ofthe transactions.

At each reporting date, all monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are

translated using the exchange rates prevailing on that date. Exchange differences arising on the
settlement or translation of such monetary items are generally recognized in the Statement of Profit
and Loss.

However, in the case of long-term foreign currency monetary items, the exchange differences
arising due to translation at rates different from those at which they were initially recorded, or
reported in previous financial statements, are treated differently:

-If they relate to the acquisition of a depreciable capital asset, such differences can be

added to or deducted from the cost of the asset and depreciated over its remaining useful
life.

-In other cases, such differences can be accumulated in the "Foreign Currency Monetary
Item Translation Difference Account" and amortized over the balance period ofthe related
long-term asset or liability by recognizing the amount as income or expense in each of
those periods.

Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are no1

retranslated.

M. PROVISIONS, (]ONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND CONTINGENT ASSETS (AS-29):

Provisions are recognized only when there is a present obligation as a result ofpast events and when
a reliable estimate ofthe amount ofthe obligation can be made.

Contingent Liabilities is disclosed in Notes to the account for:-
i) Possible obligations which will be confirmed only by future events not wholly within the

control ofthe company or
ii) Present Obligations arising from past events where it is not probable that an outflow of

resources will be required to settle the obligation or a reliable estimate of the amount of the
obligation cannot be made.

Contingent assets are not recognized in the financial statement since this may result in the
recognition of the income that may never be realized.

ld />o
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YAJUR FIBRES LIMITED
Note to Standalone Financial Statements as at and for the year ended 31't
March,2025

N. EAR]{I\GS PER SHARE:

Basic eamings per share are computed using the weighted average number of equity shares

outstanding during the period. Diluted eamings per share are computed using the weighted average
number of shares and dilutive equiry equivalent shares outstanding during the period, except when
results would be anti-dilutive.

Current tax is determined on the basis of the amount of tax payable on taxable income for the year.
Deferred tax is calculated at current income tax rate and is recognized on timing differences
between taxable income & accounting income that originate in one period and are capable of
reversal in one or more subsequent periods. Deferred tax assets, subject to consideration of
prudence, are recognized and carried forward only to the extent that there is reasonable certainty that
sufficient future taxable income will be available against which such deferred tax assets can be

realized. At each Balance Sheet date, the carrying amount of deferred tax is reviewed to reassure
realization

GENERAL:

Except wherever stated, accounting policies are consistent with the generally accepted accounting
principles and have been consistently applied.

\

O. TA-XES ON INCOME:

(r(xm)i
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YAIUR FIBRES LIMITED
Note to Standalone Financial Statements as at and for the year ended 31"1

March,2025

27) Additional Information Pursuant To Para 5 of Part II of Schedule III ofThe Companies Act' 2013.

Rs in lacs

Value of Imported and
Indigenous Raw Material
& Stores (including
Components & Spare
Parts) consumed
Raw Material :

68.40% 4002.82 78.97%-) Imported 8069.5 5

1065.97 21 .03Yo-) Indigenous 3728.7s 31.60%

r00.00%TOTAL l1798.30 100.0070 5068.79

Stores:
-) Imported

155.03 100.00% 179.52 100.00%-) Indigenous

155.03 t00.00% 179.52 100.00%TOTAL

II
Earnings in Foreign
Currency

r 168.89 I985.,17 23.55"4

I
Expenditure in Foreign
Currency

Import of Flax 8069.55 68.40./" 4002.82 78.97 0/o

L
0

,,\--/.((9$4s9

For the year ended
31.03.2025

For the yeiii ended
31.03.2024ParticularsS. No

Value Value

i.

I

Export value of goods
calculated on C.I.F Basis

10.27y,



YAIUR FIBRES LIMITED
Note to Standalone Financial Statements as at and for the year ended 3L"t

March,2O25

28) A Sum of Rs. 4.42 lacs (P.Y Rs. 3.77 lacs) is payable to Micro & Small Enterprises which are

outstanding as on 31"t March, 2025. This information as required to be disclosed under the Micro and

Small Enterprises Development Act'2006 has been determined to the extent such pa(ies have been
identified on the basis of information available with the Company.

The disclosures as required under the said Act are as Under: Rs. In Lakhs

Particulars

As at
3lst

March,
2025

As at
31st

March,
2024

(i)
Principal amount and interest due to
Suppliers under MSMED Act and

remaining unpaid.
4.42

(ii)
Interest paid and any payment made to
Suppliers beyond appointed date (under
section l6 ofthe Act)

(iii) Interest due and payable to Suppliers
under MSMED Act

( )
Interest remaining due and payable under
section 23 ofthe Act

29) Stores and Spares parts consumed has been shown net of sale of scrap of Rs 25.20 lacs (P.Y. Rs. 5.88
lacs).

30) Contingent Liability as on the balance sheet date is as follows:
a. Bank Cuarantee and Letter of Credit given by the Company's Bankers amounting to

Rs.80.05 lacs-(Previous year Rs. 80.79 lacs).

b. Statutory Dues:

Year to which
relates (F.Y.) (Rs. In

lacs)

1
Irtco e Tax
Act1961 Incoure Tax 67.O3 CIT(Appeals)

'I'otcl 67.O3

The aforesaid demands are disputed and pending for rectification

3.77

tl
I

I

IItl

iiv) 
| 

Int"r.=t u".rued and remaining unpaid 
I I

i$^

V

SI No
Forrrrr whee

D endirrs

ir-n 
,o'o
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YAJUR FIBRES LIMITED
Note to Standalone Financial Statements as at and for the year ended 3L't
March,2025

31) (a) A revaluation of land and building was carried out by an approved valuer on 3 I 'r January, 1994
that resulted in an increase in net value of land by Rs.335.59 lacs and Building by Rs.160.42 lacs.
This amount has been credited to revaluation reserve account.

32) In the opinion ofthe Management all the assets other than Property, Plant and Equipment and Non-
Current Investment have a value on realization in the ordinary course of business, at least equal to the
amount at which they are stated in the Balance Sheet. Provision for depreciation and all known
Iiabilities is adequate and not in excess of what is required.

33) The balances of advances, Trade Receivable & Payables are subjected to confirmation. In view ofthe
management pending reconciliation of party's balances does not have any material effect on the
profitability of the company.

34) As required under Accounting Standards -28, the carrying amount of asset does not exceed its
recoverable amount as assessed. Hence no impairment has been considered.

35) On the 30th day of January, 2025, the Company acquired 807o of the equity share capital of
Yashoda Linen Yarn Limited, a company engaged in the manufacturing and trading oftextile products
for a consideration of Rs. 186.44 lacs, thereby making Yashoda Linen Yam Limited a subsidiary of
the Company, with effect from the date of acquisition.

36) In the previous financial periods, the Company had understated depreciation on the revalued portion
of its building by t48.01 lakhs, resulting in an overstatement of both the Revaluation Reserve and the
canying amount ofthe building by the same amount. Concurrently, depreciation of 12.47 lakhs was
overcharged on the original cost ofthe building, leading to an understatement of its carrying value of
building by the same amount.

Therefore, in the current financial year, the short depreciation of {48.01 lakhs on the revalued
building asset has been adjusted by charging the said amount as additional depreciation. In line with
the requirements of Accounting Standard (AS) l0 - Property, Plant and Equipment, 148.01 lakhs has
been transferred from the Revaluation Reserve to the General Reserve. The excess depreciation of
12.47 lakhs previously charged on the original cost has been adjusted against a reversal of the same

amount by charging lower depreciation. The net impact of 145.54 lakhs has been recognised in the
accumulated balance ofprofit and loss account.

(b) A fresh revaluation of land and building was carried out by an approved valuer as on 3l'1 March,
1997 which was resulted in an increase in net value ofland of Rs.341,09 lacs and value of building by
Rs.58.01 lacs over and above the earlier revaluation reserve account.

ffih*[ zoo ozr I*l
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YAIUR FIBRES LIMITED
Note to Standalone Financial Statements as at and for the year ended 31't
March,2025

Particulars
Amount
(Rs. In
Lakhs)

Shon depreciation on revalued
portion

48.01

Excess depreciation on original cost (2.47)
Net excess depreciation recognised
in accumulated balance of Profit
and Loss Account

15.54

37) The Company has issued 1,11,26,734 fully paid-up equity shares of face value {10 each as bonus
shares, in the ratio of l2:5 to the eligible shareholders whose names appeared in the Register of
Members,Beneficial Owners as on the record date, i.e., February 3,2025. The bonus issue,

aggregating <1,112.67 lakhs, was recommended by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on
December 12,2024, approved by the shareholders at the Extraordinary General Meeting convened on

December 14,2024, and subsequently allotted by the board of directors on February 3, 2025. The said

bonus issue has been made out of the Securities Premium Account amounting to {852,15 lakhs and

the remaining t260.52 lakhs out of the accumulated balance in the Profit and Loss Account, as per

the audited financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2024

38) EARNINGS PER SHARE

(a) Basic and diluted earnings per share (in {)

Particulars 24-25 23-24

Basic earnings per share{ 7.39 2.90

Diluted earnings per share* 7.39 2.90

Nominal value per share l0 l0

(b) Profit attributable to equity shareholders (used as numerator) (Rs. In Lacs)

Particulars 24-25 23-24
Profit attributable to equity
holders 1.164.28 452.43
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YAJUR FIBRES LIMITED
Note to Standalone Financial Statements as at and for the year ended 31"t

March,2025

c) Weighted average number of equity shares (used as denominator) (in Nos.)

Particulars 24-25 23-24

Weighted average number of
equity before bonus issue 4636139 4487842

Add: No. ofBonus Share Issued

During the Year 1t 126734 I1126734

Weighted average number of
equity shares used in

calculation of basic earnings

per share 15762873 15614576

Weighted average number of
equity shares used in

calculation of diluted earnings

per share 15762873 15614s76

* During the current year, the Company has issued bonus shares as stated in note 37. Accordingly,
as required by AS-20 Eamings per share, the EPS of current and previous period have been

restated.

3e) DEFERRED TAXATION:

In accordance with Accounting Standard 22 - "Accounting for Taxes on lncome", issued by the
Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (ICAI), a deferred tax liability/(asset) of t38.31 lakhs
(Previous Year: {34.58 lakhs) has been recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss for the current
year. A deferred tax asset relating to gratuity for the previous year, amounting to t64.13 lakhs, has

been adjusted against the accumulated balance in the Profit and Loss Account. Further adjustments
has been made for deferred tax liabilities of earlier year of Rs.221.57 lakhs against the accumulated
balance in the profit and loss account.

The deferred Tax Assets & Liabilities comprise of tax eflect of following timing differences

In Lacs

[ll, d

7a0 07

3l .03.2025 31.03.2024Particulars
Deferred tax Assets / (Liability)
Arising on account of

Depreciation (30.88) (34.s8)

Provision For Gratuity (7.43)

Deferred tax on previous year Gratuity 64. l3
Earlier Year Defened Tax Adjustments

Asseti(Liability) b/f from previous year ( 140.0e) (l0s.sl)
Net Deferred Tax Asset / (Liability) (33s.84) (140.0e)
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YAJUR FIBRES LIMITED
Note to Standalone Financial Statements as at and for the year ended 31"1

March,2025

40) During the year, the Company revised its accounting policy for Defined Benefit Plans relating to
gratuity, transitioning from the cash basis to the accrual basis of accounting, with retrospective effect.
This change has been mad€ to ensure compliance with Accounting Standard (AS) l5 - "Employee
Benefits" as prescribed by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India.

Pursuant to this change, a gratuity liability of t254.81 lakhs as of April 1,2024,was recognized and
adjusted against the accumulated balance in the Profit and Loss Account. As per the actuarial
valuation report for the current financial year, an overall gain of {21.18 lakhs has been recognized
under Employee Benefit Expenses. Further, gratuity benefits amounting to t8.32 lakhs, paid to
employees during the year, have been adjusted against the recognized liability. The resulting net
obligation of t225,30 lakhs, as per th€ actuarial valuation, has been appropriately classified and

disclosed under Long-term Provisions of {203.49 lakhs and Short-term Provisions of t2l.8l lak}rs in
the fi nancial statements.

Rs. In lacs

Particulars Amount

Gratuiw Liability as on 01.04.2024 254.81

Overall l-oss/(Gain) as per Actuarial

Valuation Report

(21 .l 8)

Benefit Paid ( 8.32)
Gratuify Liability as on 31.03.2025 225.30

- lnng-term Provisions 203.49

- Short-term Provisions 2r.81
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YAJUR FIBRES LIMITED
Note to Standalone Financial Statements as at and for the year ended 31't
March,2025

Disclosures as oerAS -15 (Emplovee Benefits):
(i) Actuarial Assumptio ns

(Rs. In Lukhs, ut less othetwise slate.l)

I'articulani As At 31.03.2025 As At 31.03.2024

Discount Rate 6.59Yo p.a. 7.liYo p.a

Salary Escalation 6.00% 6.00%

(ii) Components of Employer Expelses

As At 31.03.2025 As At 3l.03.202.1Particulan

(6s.90)

26.92

17.80

(8.60)

35.64

15.69

(21.18) 42.73

(l) Current Service Cost (including risk premiums for fully insured beneftts)

(2) Interest Cost

(3) Epected Return on PIan Assets

(4) Curtailment Cost/(Credi0
(5) Settlement CosV(Credit)

(6) Past Service Cost

(7) Actuarial Losses/(Gain)

(8) Total employer expense recognized in P&L

(iii) Net Asset/(Liability) Recognised in Balance Sheet

As At 31.03.2025 As At 31.03.2024Parliculars
225.30

(22s.30)

254.81

(254.8 r)

( l) Present value of Defmed Benefit Obligation
(2) Fair Value of PIan Assets

(3) Funded status ISurplus/(Deficit)]
(4) Unrecognized Past Servic€ Costs

(5) Net AsseU(Liability) recognized in the Balance Sheet (22s.30) (2s4.81)

(iv) Current,Non Current Liability
Pa rticulars As At 31.03.2025 As At 31.03.202,1

2t.8t
203.49

24.35

230.46

(l) Current Liability
(2) Non Current Asset/(Liabiliry)
(3) Net AsseV(Liability) 225.30 254.81

(v) Change in Defined Berelit Obligatiotr
Particula rs As At 3l.03.2025 As At 31.03.2024

254.81

(21.18)

(8.32)

2t4.89
42.73
(2.80)

(l) DBO at beginning of the period

(2) Expenses recognised in profrt and loss account

(3) Benefit Payments

(4) DBO at end of the period 225.30 254.8 t

(vi) Change in Fair Value of Assets

Particulars
For the Year ended

31.03.2025

For the year ended
3 t.03.2024

( l) Fair Value of Plan Assets at beginning of the period

(2) Acquisition adjustment

(3) Expected retum on plan assets

(4) Actual Company contributions
(5) Actuarial Gain/(Loss)

(6) Benefits Payments

(7) Fair Value of PIar Assets at €ud of the pedod

7/nn, A.
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YAJUR FIBRES LIMITED
Note to Standalone Financial Statements as at and for the year ended 31't
March,2025

41) Auditors Remuneration (Excluding Taxes) consists of:

Particulars For the year ended
3lst March'2025

For the year ended
31st March'2024

Audit Fees 0.70 0.70
Tax Audit Fees 0.30 0.30

Total 1.00 1.00

A2)WMENLBE&EIING:
The entire operation ofthe Company relates to only one segment i.e. Manufacturing of Textile Goods.

As such there is no information on reportable segment as required has been given.

43) RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURE:
As identified by the management and relied upon by the auditors, the details of Related Party
Relationships and transactions during the Financial Year as defined under AS- I 8 is as follows:

List of Related Parties:

a) Names of the Key Management Personnel of the Company:

b) Entities having significant influence over the Company:

i) Gold View Financial Services Ltd.
ii) Ambica Capital Markets Ltd.

c) Entities over which the Company has significant Control:

i) Yashoda Linen Yarn Limited (Subsidiary w.e.f. 30.01 .2025)

ffi

Sl No. Name Relationship

I Pradip Debnath
Whole Time Director appointed on
t4.12.2024

2 Ashish Kankaria
Managing Director appointed on
12.12.2024

) Sulekha Dutta
Company Secretary appointed on
01 .01.2025

4 Manoj Bajaj CIrO appointed on 01 . 12.2024

In Lacs



YAIUR FIBRES LIMITED
Note to Standalone Financial Statements as at and for the year ended 31"t
March,2025

Relatcd Party Transactions :

a) Transactions with the entities
(Rs. in lacs)

*Purchase transaction with the Yashoda Linen Yam Limited , took place before the acquisition
therefore transaction value is shown NIL during the Year.

b) Transactions with the KMP's during the Year

in lacs

Name ofRelated Party Relationship Nature ofTransaclion Opening Balance

Loan

Received/

Purchase

Repayment / TDS
Closing

Balance

Cold view Firnncials

Services Limited
Prornoter

Loan Received./

Paymnt nBde

1,582.34

(P.Y. 1,931.00)

r,630.00

(P.Y.899.28)
1,964.00

(P .Y . t ,24',7 .94)

1,248.34

(P.Y. r,s82.34)

Gold view Financials

Services Limited
Prornoter lnterest Paid/ Payable

l5 5.02

(P.Y. 161.55)

90.22

(P.Y. 110.89)

55.22

(P.Y. l r7.43 )

190.02

(P.Y. r5s.02)

Ambica Capital Markets

Ltd
Pron]oter

I-oan Received/

Pa) nEnt nBde

735.00

(P.Y.49s.00)
510.00

(P.Y.240.00)
I t0.00

(P.Y. NrL)

I135.00

(P.Y.735.00)

Arnbica Capital Marlcts

Ltd
Promoter lnterest Paid/ Payable

68.07

(P.Y. ?1.28)

53.94

(P.Y. 51.99)

21.28

(P.Y.5s.20)
100.73

(P.Y.68.0?)

Yashoda Linen Yarn

Limitedt
Subsidiary Purchase

NIL
(NIL)

NIL
(NIL)

NIL

{NIL)

5't0.64

(NIL)

Name of Related
party

Relationship
Nature of

Transaction
Amount
in lacs

SULEKHA

DUTTA
Company Secretary Remuneration

1.37

(NIL)

MANOJ BAJAJ Chief Financial Officer Remuneration
7.97

(NIL)
ASHISH

KANKARI-A
Managing Director Remuneration

14.56

(NTL)

PRADTP

DEBNATH
Whole Time Director Remuneration

5.3 5

(NIL)
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YAJUR FIBRES LIMITED
Note to Standalone Financial Statements as at and for the year ended 31.'t

March,2025

44) During the year, the Company has utilized the amount borrowed from Bank or financial institution
towards the purpose for which it was taken. In case of borrowings taken against security of current
assets, quarterly retum/statement filed with the lender are in agreement with books of accounts.

45) There are no charges or satisfaction of charge pending to be registered with Registrar of Companies
beyond the statutory period, as applicable.

45) The Company does not own any immovable property whose title deeds are not registered in the name

ofthe Company.

49) The Company does not hold any Benami property and no proceeding have been initiated or pending

against the company in such respect.

50) The Company has not entered into any transactions with struck offcompanies

51) The Company has not traded or invested in Crypto currency or Virtual currency during the year

52) Goods & Service tax balances, as appearing in financial statements are subject to reconciliation and

annual return.

53)The Company has made detailed assessment of its liquidity position and of the recoverability and
carrying value of its assets as on the balance sheet date and has concluded that no. material
adjustments are required to be made in financial statements.

54) During the year Company has not advanced or loaned or invested funds (either borrowed funds or
share premium or any other sources or kind of funds) to any other person(s) or entity(ies), including
foreign entities (Intermediaries) with the understanding (whether recorded in writing or otherwise)
that the Intermediary shall:

l.directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever
by or on behalfofthe company (Ultimate Beneficiaries) or

2. Provide any guarantee,
Beneficiaries).

security or the like to or on behalf ol the company (Ultimate

55) During the year Company has not received any lund from any person(s) or entity(ies), including
foreign entities (Funding Party) with the understanding (whether recorded in writing or otherwise)
that the company shall:

47) During the year ended, the Company has not revalued its PPE and accordingly the disclosures in
respect ofthese matters are not applicable to it.

48) The Company has not declared willful defaulter by any bank or financial institution or other lender

during the year.
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YAIUR FIBRES LIMITED
Note to Standalone Financial Statements as at and for the year ended 3L't
March,2025

l. directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner
whatsoever by or on behalfofthe Funding Party (Ultimate Beneficiaries) or

2. Provide any guarantee,

Beneficiaries).
security or the like on behalf of the Funding Party (Ultimate

55) The Company has no such transaction which are not recorded in the books of accounts during the year
and also there are no such unrecorded income and related assets related to earlier years which have

been recorded in the books ofaccount during the year.

57) Figures are reported as Rs in lacs, unless otherwise stated

58) Previous year figures have been regrouped or rearranged as considered necessary

Ior R,Kothari & Co LI"P

Chartered Accountants
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